Decision No. _ €74CS
BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Application of

CAPAY VALLEY TELEPHONE SYSTIEM, INC.,

a California corporation, for Application No. 45891
suthority o increase rates and (Filed October 22, 1963)
charges for exchange telephone

sexvice.

Andrew E. Smith, for applicant.

Neal C. Hasbrook, for Califorpiaz Independent Tclephone
Association, mnterested Pazty.

R. T. Perry 2nd John J. Gibbeons, for the Commission
stact.,

OPINION

This application was heard vefore Examiner Coffey at Guinda

on Japuzxy 10, 1964. It was submitted upon the receipt of a late~-

£iled exhibit and the filing of the transcript onm February 5, 1964.
Copies of the application and motice of hearing were served in
accoxrdance with the Commission's proecedural rules.
Applicant presented‘two exhibits and testimony by two
tresses in support of its request for suthority to imcrease its
tes and charges for exchange telephone service ir the uminecorporated
communities of Brooks, Capay, Guinda and Rumsey and sur:oﬁnding
sexrritory in Yoio County. Two witmesses f£rom the Commission staff
presented the results of their studies and investigatioms of
applicant's operatioms. Three public witmesses testified that tﬁe |
sexviece was excellent. Two of the public witnesses protested the
requested rate increase.
Since applicant was acquired by the present owner, dial and
carrier ecquipment has been installed at Capay and Guinda; manual

station equipment has been replaced by mew dizl cquipment and most of




y ;\. 45291 E, | .

the outside plant has been replaced with new poles, cable, and wixe.
This accounts for the increasc in average zross plant per station from
$351 In 1961 to $534 in 1962. Applicant served 220 stations on
December 31, 1963.

The following table compares the propoced rates with appli-
cant's prescnt rates. No imereases arc proposed forx extension
statioms, public coim-box sexvice, mileage rates, key zates, compact
'telephone sets, directory listings, lomg coxd imstalletions. color
telephone imstallations and compact telephone imstallations.

Applicant proposed to increase one-party business service and suburban
residential service by 40 percant.

Comparison of Present and Proposed Rates

Class and Grade Present Proposed
of Service Monthly Rate Monthly Rate

Rusiness
{-Party $6.25. $3.75
2=-Party - 7.0
4~Party - Withdraw
Subuxban G - 5.95

- Extension Station 1.75

Residence :
[~Party : 5.95
2~Party 5.25
4=Party : : 4,55
Suburban 4,55
Extension : ‘ 1.25

Coin-Box Service .
Public .10/msg
Semipublic .
Rate per Month - 1.20
Daily Guarantee .35/dzy
Extension Station ‘ 1.75

Foreign Exchange Service - Farmer Line
Business .80
Residence o7
Minimm Charge per Line 3 .l

Supplemental Equipment .
mols EXCEDS1On Be - 60
Extension Gong #75 1.00

Service Connection Charges
3usiness Primaxry Station
Residence Primary Station
Extension Station
Instrumentalities in Place

Installation Charges
Small Extension Bell
Extension Gong
Two~way Key
Three-way Xey




A, 45891 el

The followiﬁg are issuves in this proceeding:

1. Reasonablencss of the estimates of operating revenues,

expenses, inclﬁding taxes, and xate base.
2. Reasonableness of the rate of return,
The tabulation which follows is taken from Staff Exhibit 2
and compares the estimates made by the staff and by the applicant of
the results of operation in the test year 1963 under present and

proposed rates:

SEPARATED SUMMARY OF EARNINGS
= 1963 Estimated

Present tes

Total Toll Txchonge
Appii- cric appli- CXUC ~ “Appli- CPLC
camt Staff cant Staff cant Staff

Revenues
Local Sexvice $ 8 ,380 § 9 230 8§ - $ - $ 8,38C $ 9,230
Toll Serviece 27 225 25, 38& 27,225 26, 384 - -
Miscellaneous LOO - 100 100

Subtotal 36,205 305, 714 27,225 iR S 384 8,980 9,330
Less: Uncollectible 345 337 312 302 33 35
Total Revenue 35,860 35,377 26,913 26,082 8,947 9,295

Deductions

Operating Expenses 17,395 16,970 10,640 10,387 6,755 6,583
Depreciation 6 675 6 675 4. ,427 4,427 2 243 2, ,248
Cpexating Taxes 3, 2235 2, 2365 2 114 1 537  1.121 > 328
Income Tax "174 837 2 0c4 2, 084 (1,9L0) (1,243

Total Expenses

Plus Tax 27,479 26,847 19,265 18,435 8,214 3,412
 Net Revenue 8,381 3,530 7,648 7,647 733 283
Avg. Depr. Rate Base 149,800 149,700 99,300 99,300 50,500 50,400
Rate of Returm 5.59%  5.70% 7.70% 7.70% 1.45% 1.75%

Proposed Rates

REvenues

Local Sexvice 12 ,075 § 12 549 § - $ = y12 075 $12,549

Toll Service 27 225 26,:84 27,225 26,334

Miscellaneous 100 -100 - - *00 100
Subtotal 39,400 39,033 27,225 26,384 1,075 IZ,649

Less: Uncollectible - 357 349 312 302 45 L7
Total Revenue 39,0643 38,684 26,913 26,082 **;130 12,002
Dcuctions '
Cpexoring Expenses 17 »395 16,970 10,640 10,327 6 755 6,533
Depxeciation 6, 1675 6, »675 4 427 4,427 2, » 243 2 243
Cperating Taxes 3 235 2 365 2 114 1,537 1 7121 °823

Income Tax 3&9 1 957 2 084 2,084 (T.,735) azh
Total Expenses '

Plus Tax 27,654 27,967 19,265- 18,435 3,389 ¢,532
Net Revenue 11,389 10,717 7,648 7,647 3,741 3,070
Avg. Depr. Rate Base 149,800 149,700 99,300 99,300 50,500 50,400
Rate of Return 7.60% 7.16% 7.7C7 7.70% 7417  6.09%

(Red_Figure)
-3-




b 45891 =

The staff's estimate of local service revenues exceeded
that of applicant by $350 since the staff used more recent data to
detexmine cstimated annual xevenue pex station and gave welght to the
laxger than normal increase in stations duripg the first six months
of the test period.

The staff’s estimate of cxchange operating;expeﬁse‘was $172
less than that of applicant since the stgff included ornly ome~f£ifth
Qf the legal expense of obtaining a loan, expected to occur not mwore
froquently then every five years.

The staff's cstimate of exchange operating taxes is $293
lower than that of applicant since the staff's estimate is based on
moxe recent actual taxes paid or billed.

The staff's estimate of exchange income taxes vadcr present
rates is $663 more than that of applicant. This diffexence results
from the previously noted differences and froa the effect of differext
amounts of investment tax credit. Due to the extensive remewal of
plgnt in 1962, applicant was entitled to an investment credit of
$2,632, of which 52,064 was carried over to 1963. The additional
investment tax ¢redit was estimated to be $130 in 1963 and to be

smaller in the years following 1963. Applicant used ir the test yesxy

all of the available investment tax credit while the staff deducted

one~£ifth, $413, of the tax credit carried forward to 1963 and the
estimated 1963 investment tax credit, $130. The stéff method in
effect treatod the abmormally laxge investment credit 23 2 laxge
zomzecurring item and spread 1ts impact om gross revemue requirements
over a five-year period.

The difference in the rate base estimates resulted fxom a

$35 greater estimate by applicaat of the working cash allowance and

£xon rounding to the necarest $100.




: A.. 45891 EP.

Basically both applicant and the staff attempted to estimate
actual 1963 Iocal service revenues snd operating expenses, before
adjustment. Applicant by late-filed Exhibit 3, presented the recorded
1963 xesults of operatioms, scparated between toll and exchange.

The testimony shows that the applicant in obtaining past
financing has not fully investigated all sources of borrowing. In the
future applicant shall diligently explore all souxces availabie forx
firancing its plant azd be preparéd to substantiate its decisions.

We £ind that the estimates as set forth below, of operating
revenues, expenses, including taxes and Cepreciation, rate bases and
rates of ‘return for the year 1963, xeasonzbly represent the results
of applicact'’s operations for the purposes of this proceeding.’ We
find reasonavle the exchange rate base and rate of return.

ADOPTED SUMMARY OF EARNINGS

Present Rates Authorized Rates
Total ToLL Exchanse  Lotal  L£Xchange

Revenues

Local Sexvice $ 9,676 § - $ 9,676  $11,991  $11,991

Toll Sexvice 25,774 25,774 - 25,774 -

Miscellancous 100 - 100 100 1CO
Subtotal T 35,550 25,77% 9,776 375,805 12,091

Less: Uncollected - 331 295 36 340 L5
Total Revenue " 35,79 25,479 9,740 37,325
Decduetions , '
Cpexrating Expenses 16,564 10,254 5,410 16,664 6,419
Depreciation 6,336 4,534 2,302 6,836 2,302
Operating Taxcs 2,365 1,537 328 2,365 323

Income Tax ‘413 486 m 1,192 (Z3%)

Total Exps, Plus Tax 206,278 L7,9 3,46 7,057 9,246

Net Revenue 8,941 7,668 1,273 10,468 2,200
Avg. Depr. Rate Base 150,156 99,580 50,570 150,150 50,570

Rate of Return 5.9% 7.7% 2.5% 7.0% 5.5%
(Red Fizure)

?




.

A, 45891 EP

In this adopted summary is iwncluded for the year 1963 from
Exhibit 3 the actual recorded local sexvice revenues, recoided
operating cxpenses modified by the staff adjustments, sud rate base,
all of which we f£ind xrecasonable. The staff operating taxes axe
included, which we find‘reasonable, aod the staff method of caleuia-
ting income taxes for this utility after modification, which we f£find

reasonable after reflecting the current income tax rate and spreadiag
‘the effect of the emtire amount of the abnormally large isvestment
tax credit secured im 1962, $2,632, over five years.

The xrecord in this proceeding shows that gpplicant has not
paid dividends on its outstanding preferred stock sinece the end of
the first quarter of the year 1960 and that the cumulative uapaid
dividends on said preferxed stock totaled $4,375, as of September 30,
1963. A continuation of this practice of not paying dividends om
nreferred stock can only result in a deterioration of applicamt’s
f£inancial standirg. The rates authorized herein should provide
appiicent with sufficient carvings and cash funds to meet current
nreferzed stock dividend requirements and to liquidate the arxrearages
gver a reasongble pexiod of time. Applicant should undertake to
coxrzoct this unfavorable condition and to ipsure that the Commission
is fully advised thexeon, the oxder herein will require applicant to
report annually the amount of any arrearages on preferred stock
dividends and the reason, or rcasons, £or nonpayment thereo:.

The staff witness testified that recent and contimuing
improvement in central office equipment and xeplacement of cutside
plant have resulted iﬁ improved service aad that subscribers reported
favorably regarding the quality and availability of service and the

promptuness in answering trouble calls.




;X. 45891 EQ

Findings |
Upon comsideration of the evidence the Commission finds
that: -

1. The foregoing adopted iétes of return, operating reveoues,
expenses, including taxes and depreciation, and xzate base, are
reasonable for the purpose of prescribing rates.

2. Applicant is earning less than a reasomable rate of return
and increased rates should be authorized. |

3. The increases in rates and chaxges authorized herein are
justified, the rates and charges authorized herein are reasonable,
and present rates and charges, insofar as they differ from those
hexein prescribed, are for the future unjust and unreasomable.

The Commission concludes that:

1. This application for imcreased rates should be granted in
part. |

2. Applicant should be authorized to f£file the schedules of
rates for exchange telephone service attached to this order.

The rates and charges herein authorized will increase the
rate for ome-party business service from $6.25 to $7.80, an Increase
of 23 pexcent and will imcrease the rate for suburban residential

sexvice fxom $3.25 to $4.05, an increase of 23 percent.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. Applicant is authorized to file with this Commission and in
conformity with Genexal Order No. 96-A, tariff schedules with rates
and charges, as set forth in Appendix A attached hereto, and upon not
less than five days' notice to the Commission and to the pﬁblic; to

make such rates effective for service rendered on or after August 1,
1964.




"A. 45891 EP

2. Applicant shall, on ox before Februaxy 1 of each year,
report ir writing to this Commission the amount of preferred stock

dividends in axrears as of the preceding December 31 and the reasons

for the nompayment during the preceding year of preferred dividends

and preferred stock arrearage. The first report shall be due im 1965

and shall be made each vear for five yeaxrs, or until the payment of

all arrearage is reported, unless otherwise oxdexed by this Commission,
The effective date of this order shall be twenty days after

the date hereof. | |
Dated at __ San Franctsco , California, this

day of _ JUNE Y 1964,

el

President

| .
Commissionor %4llinz M. Beameit. being
Qocossarily absont, Ai¢ xuot participate
in tho dispocition of this proceoding. .




"A,.. 45391, ds.

APPENDIX A
Page 1 of 2

RATES

The presently effective rates and charges of the Capay
Valley Telephone Systems, Inc,, are authorized to »e changed to the
level and to the extent prescribed in this appendix,

Rato Par Month

Sckhedule No, A=1., Flat Rate Exchanze Sexrvice

Each Primaxry Station

Business Sexvice:
Individual line
Two=party line
Tour-party line

Residence Sexrvice:
Individual line
Two-party line
Four-party line

Schedule No, A=3, Suburban Serviee

Each Primary Station

Business Serviee
Residence Sexrviece

Schedule No. A-5, Foreign Exchange
Sexvice - Tarmer Line

1. Each Prirary Station

Business'Servige
Residence Sexrviee

2 » Each Line

Minizum Charge

Schedule No. A=-6, Supplemental Equipcment
Rates

Extension Bell, small Qogg
Extension Bell, gon3 Le

Installation Charze Nonrecurring Chawrze

Extension Dell, small
Extension Bell, gong
Two~way key
Three-way key




" Ao 45891 ds.

APPENDIX A
Page 2 of 2

RATES

Schedule No. A=7. Service Comnection Charges

New and Additionmal Service

l. Each Primary Station

Dusiness Service
Residence Service

2. Each Extension Station

Instrumentalities in Place

£ach Service

Bus@ness.Servige
Residence Sexvice

Schedule No. A-8, Move and Chanze Charges

Subseriber’s Telephone Sets

Mgve on Same-Premisesl
Change in type or style
Change between Manual and Dial

Schedule No, A=10, Seminublic Coin=Box Service

Individual Line Coin-Box Station

_YMonth

Nonrecurring Charze

3475
3.75

Charge per Move

$3675
3.75.
Withdrawn

Rate Pexr Mir, Caz.

_per Day

$1.25 $0.40




